MINISTRY OF EDUCATION National Sector Enablement and Support

TE TAHUHU O TE MATAURANGA Office 45-47 Pipitea St
Thorndon
PO Box 1666
Wellington .
New Zealand N y
2 1 SEP 2015 .
Tony Meyer

fvi-request-3119-990fa995@redquests.fyi.org.nz

Dear Mr Meyer

Thank you for your email of 2 September 2015, in which you requested the following
information:

For each of the seven unsuccessful cases [where the Minister at the time did not give
approval for the school to open on Saturday/Sunday as requested],

e A copy of the request from the school to the Minister

o Any and all internal documentation that dealt with the request (e.g.
recommendations from the Ministry to the Minister)

e A copy of the response from the Minister to the school.
Your request has been considered under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act).

When a school makes an application to open on Saturday or Sunday, we consider a
number of factors including the educational value of the activity for which the opening
is requested; the planned programme of learning, and the length of the programme;
whether teachers are teaching, or merely supervising students; whether attendance
is compulsory; and the impact this would have on students and their families.

Schools’ unsuccessful requests, and responses from the Ministry or the
Minister

| am providing you with the following applications from schools to open on Saturdays
or Sundays, and the responses to the schools (which were sent either from the
Ministry, or the Minister):

School Date of application Date of Ministry/Minister
from school response

McKenzie Residential 15 April 2006 12 June 2006

School

Fernridge School 20 September 2007 10 October 2007

St. Theresa’s School 21 October 2009 19 November 2009

Multiple schools 26 January 2011 28 February 2011

Papamoa College 22 February 2011 7 March 2011

Hira School 23 July 2014 22 August 2014

| am also providing you with an application from Clevedon School (7 July 2000),
which | believe was not successful. However, under section 18(e) of the Act, | am
declining to provide you with the Ministry’s response to the application from Clevedon
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School. This is because, despite a careful search through our records, we have
been unable to locate a copy of the Ministry’s reply.

I am withholding some information in these documents, either (under section 9(2)(a)
of the Act) to protect the privacy of individuals, or because it is out of scope of your
request.

Internal documentation
[ am providing you with the following document:

Education Report: Application from St Theresa’s School, Plimmerton to include two
Sundays as School Days (IM60/104/53/3)

This Education Report asks the Minister to sign the response to St Theresa's
application. The response, signed by the Minister, is provided to you as one of the
documents listed in the table above.

Under section 28(3) of the Act, you have the right to ask an Ombudsman to review
this decision. You can do this by writing to info@ombudsman.parliament.nz or Office
of the Ombudsman, PO Box 10152, Wellington 6143.

Thank you again for your request, and | trust that you find this information of use. If
you have any further queries, please email us at
enquiries.national@education.govt.nz.

Yours sincerely

Katrifia Casey
Deputy Secretary
Sector Enablement and Support



North Road
RO. Box 74
Clevedon

Telephone 2928-654

Fax 2928-626 S e EIWE n

Email: clevesch@ihug.co.nz R Lﬁ‘DL‘WE,.
20 Jur 2000

7 July 2000

~ Ministry of Mcn e
i Natiopal Officd — Resourcifg Division
PO/Box 1686 /

)J\éLLIN 0
Dear Sir or Madam, S @

spproval to h 52000 Agriculture Day event on Saturday, 14

2N officia @ ay with marking of Attendance Registers as a

Obe] 2000, when the school will be closed:

S d | await your response.

. G.R. ASHBY
PRINCIPAL




26 April 2006

K Holland, Board Chair

G Healy, Principal -
McKenzie Residential School
(483 Yaldhurst Road
Christchurch

RD6

ab-tegiching staff be allowed to provide a
z16 Residential School.

' ;lli ation, thank you for your letter of

15 April 2006 regaf@ifeyort &
Saturday curriculum Tetdmme at
Your letter 4 ;i & Minist

shortly.

consideration and you may expeé‘c a reply




McKenzie _‘
Residential Schgol

483 Yaldhurst Roaci_'__'j_’jﬂj;
Christchurch Rﬁ

15 April 2006 s 9(2)(a) OlA
fre==

Honourable Steve Maharey'
Minister of Education
Parliament Buildings
WELLINGTON

Dear Minister,

F'wish to request permission for teagf
programme at McKenzie Residentis
2006,

MckKenzie is a Residentia) Spacial S6hoo! cateihe)
pupils whose chronic ant e emotioR&l, sosial and behavioural -
annot b their local situation. Pupils are
Sags :

difficulties mean theiy
enrolled for a maximgh
&b Spacial Schenl Most pupils are on site during weekends
idiog a programigs pupils in residence at that time.

Being a Resi
and we are

The pr. of a cidiculym Yrogramme on these mornings would allow
the s eet its Jega irement of 394 half days and close 3 days
e end o. . .

Our experienc h ort weeks in this situation are less productive and
seem to dis hm of curriculum delivery, -

The sh tthe end of the year is even more so in this category, as

nd teaching staff are Jow in energy and motivation and it requires
effort to maintain productivity. '

The school has consulted widely on the matter of the presentation of the
curriculum during 6 Saturday morning programmes during the year.

The consultation process has involved the following and has found favour with
all parties, . ' -

Board of Trustees: The matter has been fully discussed at 2 hoard meetings
(January and February 2006) with the unanimous decision that the matter :

should be pursued,

PHONE (03) 342.8833  FAX (03) 342.8851
email: — admin@meckenzie.school.nz
WWw mekanzia cafrmnt s




-

|

L Board Chair

Teaching staff: This involves 8 individuals including the Principal. All have
discussed the idea fully and with one exception, have provided written
confirmation of their willingness and availability to teach on Saturday
mornings. The one exception has a long-standing regular Saturday
commitment which must be honoured. _

Staff in other areas of the school’s operations are also in favour as the earlier
close down will not only advantage pupils but will also allow more time for

those staff to carry out their end of year cleaning, orgm%@and close 5@
duties. ' :

Parents: All 24 parents whose children will be inv been ol
by phone and letter, %
h

Local parents who will be most affected by thisyproposal have also hadThe
opportunity for discussion on site. :
. Twenty one parents have responded (134 guskand 8 byphons)

100% are supportive of the concept apd T
The three parents/caregivers who ﬂ‘v & be casual and

“ofisred no o
are difficult to contact at times. 1£44 \ a str‘on&% e way or the
other, contact would have hee ‘*
In summary, 87.56% of paren aregivers@uppYrkihe proposition.
{85 with them. Local pupils are
spool on weekends and are

enthusiastic abouf &&imy ipPikis-Yenture.
Full time resident ' : i about the change this would bring to

their usual St

Pupils: All 7 local pupile
keen to be involved whg

There lrss bagh€onsiderable ptight given to maximizing the benefits. An
_ s Is that s curiculum could be presented on the Saturday
a4

ereby giving pupils a 4 % day academic week.

% een’s s &

“I e could a% wing Labour Weekend. N

You'can be@t at the wellbeing and progress of pupils are our priotities
P

ils do best when their environment and programme are in

as we kn

balancey\ _

| ore than willing to provide additional information if requested and
in neantime appreciate your consideration in this matter and look forward -
to a pusitive response. _

_Yors sincerely’

Page 2 of 2




M125775

Ray Burlchill
1031/50/00/3
12 June 2006

Kevin Holland and Greg Healy &i\é @

Board Chair and Principal

McKenzie Residential School

"483 Yaldhurst Road

RD6 - :

CHRISTCHURCH _ @ %

Dear Mr Holland and Mr Healy /i; ;

o open McKenzie Residential
1d 2007,

dertook in support of your application. In
A te (NZEI) is opposed to your proposal on
sopfovisions detailed in section 2.9 of its collective

% if fiday mornings duting 2006-and 2007 and to close the
1e end of trs by the equivalent number of half days.

gation and the consultation process you undertook was made in

Thank youfor et and I wish you and McKenzie Residential School well,

Yorr, rely

Steve Maharey
Minister of Education



26 September 2007

Sherryl Richards
Chaitperson _
Fernridge Board of Trustees

- Fernridge School
“Upper Plain Road
RD8 -

MASTERTON . %
' Dear Sherryl Richards /—\-\ @ ‘
, éi%%g

On behalf of Hén Sfevz Gy, Minis

20 September 2007\reqyy permissian
wecekend days n

e Ministelforhis consideration and you may expect a reply at his




=i Ferntidge School,

pper Plain Road, ! HECEIVE

D 8, Masterton. T

hone 06 378 6535 i‘ B
| Office ot

ax 06378 7483

0N & MARAREY

20 September 2007

Minister of Education
Steve Maharey

Dear Mr Maharey

* school year.
We have traditionally opened for school pe
prize-giving events on Sundays as this g

oliny all such chool days after a letter
ng us th fiable to change to a

D
~This Board was under the -
orrow’s Schools’ fo make such

This year we have had to revert
from the Ministry of Educaftonin
weekend day with your ¢ '
was preseribed for thedefdpNo

impression that they
decisions, especial

odrd of Trustees.

..... et g Y

B

PR,

“DATE REQUIRED _

[ TSRIORITY 110 WORKING DAYS
o T BRORITY 200 WORKING DAYS
e SPECIFIED DATE.

.




Chairperson

Board of Trustees
Fernridge School
Upper Plain Road

| ®@ ®®

Dear Sherryl Richards -

Thank you for your letter of 20 Se¢
to be open on two weekend days in part of thesgh

such as yours is whether‘qivipt the/school ¢ gardéd as being ‘open for instruction” on.
WBiRG6ne doub % e bf events such as pet days and galas, the

e kchool is n or instruction’,

peaiNeally states ¢ y st be closed on Saturdays, Sundays and
¢sAand while extl ry circumstances might mean that an exemption
d/we come,back to ¥ fact that the school would not be ‘open for .

ciSe the flexibility to closé a s¢hool for teacher-only days, local

i &
% vice training days for no more than three days in aschool year,
) lgxybility
RLOR v

to do this in 2008 since they have greater fiexibility to set their
ever, this flexibility applies to school days (week days) only and

I of Fernridge School’s community will enjoy the days you are planning, whether
or DafThey are held on Saturdays or Sundays, and Tacknowledge the value of those days.
However, 1 cannot approve your request to count weekend days as part of the presciibed
school year,

Yours sincerely

Steve Maharey
Minister of Education -



St Theresa’s g@k@@ﬂ |

James Street, Plimmerton 5026 o
Tel: 04 233-8093 Fox: 04 233-1076 e sty

Email: office @ st-theresas.schoolnz

21% October 2009

The Hon, Amne Tolley T eRTT (T GiEaT
Minister of Education g x
Freepost Parliament
Private Bag 18888
WELLINGTON 6140

4

Dear Mrs Tolley

‘ As you know,
Religious Education is on
area for our children byf

instruction on two S é
¢ 111 theV

ThdNew Zoala
loarning, 1};

_ v& reaotlum requires all schools to provide authentic contexts for
enigdge and make connections with the wider community, and so we
abyou will support our reguest,

are conﬁ .
I %@ﬁ warm invitation {o you o join us on the 1% November if you are abie to

s your very busy schedule.

Many thanks

: "Yours sincerely

Principal (on behalf of St Theresa’s Board of Trustees)



Office of Hon Anne T@iﬂﬂey'

MP for East Coast )
Minister Responsible for the

Miimster of Lducation

Minister for Tertiary Education Education Review Office

19 NOV 2009

St Theresa's School

James Street .
Plimmerton 5026 $ @
Dear Zita Smith @ .
Thank you for your letter of 24 Octo @ ne
LY "‘
L

mstrucuon

I aoknowiedge your Specnl Ce
Edication as part of.your
request wotld make

question. - This is likglyyts 8 '
particularly those wh Tave\por com e
Families would need fo be aware of

take action agains hey whi i '. .
- this possibllity, : -
| ‘ - cline your r 0 include the activities of two Sunday mornings

a’t you cannot encourage students and families to

) ¥our Board would also be required to’

school is required o he open in 2008, Please

o | @ &
. @x

' ‘, eltel ds }Jowever these. cannot be treated as compulsory.

Hon Anne Tolley
Minister of Education



NGO T04/63/3—

T6-November 2009

Education Report:
School Days.

Application from St Theresa’s School,
Plimmerton to include two Sundays as

Recommendations /&>

‘a. note the contents of the report; and

- % /2
We recommend that you: @ @

sign the attached letter to the principal '




Education Report:  Application from St Theresa’s School,
Plimmerton to include two Sundays as &

School Day.

Purpose of Report :

T You have received a letter from the Principal of eresa’s Schplh
Plimmerton, on behalf of the Board of Trustees, requ Hat the Bo
approved to include two Sunday mornings that § or Paris ass
followed by parent/child activities be included aghaff 11 whichA £
open. ,

2 Thie report provides information about the glies of thegequest toinclude
the activities of two Sunday mornings aé 4 e{the 386 ha e school is

required to be open in 2008,

Background & (h\& '
. _ P V2 :
3 St Theresa's School, Plimm sa co-e@ contributing school with a

" . roll of 166 students. .

The Legislation a tions A\ -
S A 2

the Edu ot 1989 (the Act) states every board shall

sthools itf are closed on Saturdays and Sundays.

4,

(2) of the Achaliows for the Minister at any time to prescribe the
h beards may open the schools they administer, or any of

1 % dndays; and schools may be open accordingly.
6. The pres th of the primary school year is 386 half days for 2009.
icats equesi: ' ' '

N\

Impact on students and their families as a result of compulsory
attendance, ' '
o Impact on staff having to attend on a Sunday. _
Whether non-attendance would be reated by the school in the same
way as It is on a normal weekday. . g

The educational value of parent/child activities and whether this can be
considered equivalent fo regular tuition.




Ministry Comment

8.

Abproving the request will make attendance compulsory for all students on the
mornings concerned. The Ministry is concerned that this would place an unfair
burden on both families and school staff. There is also a risk that truancy issues
would arise. Therefore the Ministry recommends that the request is declined.

recormimends that a number of issues, including potential j trial ramificati
and the nature of the fuition io be delivered on th gs, be i

investigated before such a decision is considered.

w8

However, should you wish to consider approving the request, the Ministry



S N T W




‘Economic Go-operation and Deve

Office of Hon Anne Tolley

‘WP for East Coast
Minister of Education
Minister Responsible for the Education Review Office

28 FEB 2011

5. Under the Act,
s New Zealand also

g gtlirdays grd
¢ hours e the Organisation for
it (OECD)  Theked@re no plans to extend the
number of days that schools yema

fdents to le %- ages in order to be equipped for

osoand cultures.  The New Zealand
¢ 2  actively in New Zealand's diverse
the glohahsofumunity. The Ministry of Education does not
i NyUage, however, it does provide a range of
hafltesthat support the development of effective and
90" pProgrammes.\Ag7a result, the number of language learners has

de, froth 140,662 in 2001 to 192,982 in 2010,
. ra
throughout 1\r ahd the opporiunity to eat a healthy breakfast before they start
school. [t &scadp-face, friendly approach fo providing a healthy, nutritious breakfast
¢ .4% ade healthy eating behaviour, The number of schools supported continues
and cUfrently over 1600 healthy breakfasts are served through the programme

evr oof day.

Thank you for taking the time to send the Prime Minister your thoughts.

Is oR

schools are not permitted to open o
has one of the highest levels o

iap aiready offer breakfasts at school through a number of
\ programme is the New Zealand Red Cross, Breakfast in
moh offers children attending decile one primary schools

Yours sincerely

Hon Anne Tolley
Minister of Education




151 Doncasler Dive
PO Box 11 180
Papamod 3161

T, 07 542 0674

£. 07 542 9069

PAPAMOA

COLLEGE

3 FROM: MINISTER WF EDUCATION e
ERQ/DIZQAITEC

Minister of Educati oy DAYS
nlECeC o Rl . /| URGENT1-6 WORKINGDAYS__

45-47 Plpltea Street LA ISL AR L5, ..
leOﬁlT)’Zv'I{iWOFIKWGDAYE':

PO Box 1666 e g

Thornden - S o) EDDATE

‘Wellington 6011 DRAFTREPLY/RECORDBIRECTREPLYD |
OTHER (PLEASE SPEGIFY) ————— ﬁ

B e e e

22 February 2011 "‘““:““Wr-mﬂm'-_,._-,, . &
Dear Minister @ ‘
Re: Papamoa College Open Day for the community Saturday 12 A ,&.

mpus and have

been involved in overnight ca 1;’ :
Wiin gDy Kme prescribe the circumstances in which a board may
éF o

Education Act 1989 65C (1 7@

open the schools the iNstér or any-of fher on$dturdays or Sundays; and schools may be open
accordingly. -

| request thaia of Educa Wermit Papamog College to finish early on Friday afternoon and

rch as belng open for instruction. This will provide staff with the
Jt has been a real¢ % atiing up a school while dealing with teaching staff on industrial action. 1t
W

5€n day and alse making sure we meet the legal requirements for
" couldn’t have:% ofse time forus, | am encouraged though by the commitment and
|

professionalisiy staff who are working long hours and trying to do what is right for the school and
also the PP ) :

I thank you forvour consideration of this request.

Yours sincerely

' Princlpal

Inspired Leaimning. Exciflng Futures,

v papamoacallsge.schoolnz



Office of Hon Anne Tolley

MP for East Coast
Minister of Education
Minister Responsible for the Education Review Office

1 March 2011

Steve Lindsey

Principal '

Papamoa High School .

161 Doncaster Drive

Papamoa & %

inister ion, thip :uforyourleﬁerof
panoa College \ Day and your request

fation. | have also passéd a
ducation so that they can

Dear Steve Lindsey

On behalf of Hon Anne Tolley, |
- 22 February 2011 regarding the

to change school hours to_ :
| have passed your lett€rdg ine Minister for-h
‘o Of AR i

ellington




7 March 2011 National Office Education, Curricufum and Phone: 04 463 8000
. performance Facsimile: 04 463 8252
45-47 Pipitea Street www.minedu.govtnz
PO Box 1666 D545382
- Thorndon IMB0/104/51/3
St.eve. Llndsey : . Wellington 6011
Principal New Zealand

Papamoa College
PO Box 11 150

Paparmoa 31561 ' '

Dear Steve Lindsey &
Thank you for your letter of 22 February to the Mipister of Bducation,don /

about your school's open day. | have been asketo your |

dnday. However in

grall intent of the Act.
pain open for instruction

This would include the requirem ection 68A Toue
. for a specified humber of half-da , wlding a school open day could
be considered as being opeprfor instruction.
The Minister's discretie 4:’. only il sed in exceptional circumstances.
Making it easier for xchool's teac end an open day would not usually be
considered excepti tUmstanc '
6 -@ f school open day during normal school hours
wauldNaffel’the schoo *n wvide instruction for those students that are not
o ¢ | .
yau-Aall the - open day.
Yours sin@ﬁ%@

Education, Curriculum and Performance




Parliament . Hekia Parata .
Suhject altéernative school day

E1.20773

Dear Hon. Hekia Parata,

My name is Anthony Uiterwijk, Principal of Hira $School in Nelson.

Earlier today I contacted the Ministry of Education to check whether wg %om S nex{ month
as a school day,
Our school has struggled to get-all patents to come to school it :! vi nd repor "ngs because

2.5 yeaxs)

We realized that the best way of doing this a
scliool/community partnership, would be to
- Both students and staff are prepared ta
ideas about a more flexible school g4y

However, our first response ﬂo
school day.

We find this leally disa 1d itis 11 1th the Government policy of improving community
involvement in sohool :
Is there any thi d do for UWG us an exemption? ‘

Looking fo '.P our pezs

Kindest regards,

Anthony Uiterwij %
Principal -



-. R R R
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
Te Tahuhu o te Malanrangn

National Offlce Seclor Enablement and Supporl Phone; 04 463 8000
45-47 Pipliea Streel vaww.minedu.govlihz
Thorndon
PO Boy 1666 BBOBYS

Wellington [MB0/104/5113

22 August 2014

Anthony Uiterwik | @ &
Principal
Hira School
| Qs
5

Iy'to your email of 23
ool day to increase

time.

3 v eec:% ghch, not just supervise students during this
es {the Boa&_ hold events such as parent teacher interviews
Sunday, iotld not be counted as a school day. The Board

tifw
'ment implications for the teachers and staff working,
Wakestudent or teacher attendance compulsory.

! )| Director of Education for Nelson/Marlborough and West
. coptasted you about this. If you have any further questions, please contact
|who will be happy to discuss It further.

* Manager School Support and Goverhance
Sector Enablement and Support

s 9(2)(@) OIA



